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The following questions are to follow up on SDG&E’s response to DRA’s Data Request No. 10, Q.1.  

Question 1: Please provide the one-time cost for the required computer billing system upgrades for PTR billing (calculation of Customer Reference Level and rebates).

SDG&E Response 1:

There are no incremental computer billing system upgrades costs needed for PTR billing and thus, no PTR billing costs were filed in Phase 1 of SDG&E’s 2008 GRC (A.06-12-009).  The computer billing system upgrade costs filed and approved in the AMI proceeding (A.05-03-015 adopted in D.07-04-043) will allow for PTR billing.  Table DW 10-1 of Mr. Carusa’s AMI testimony lists the total systems upgrade and integration costs, with the majority of these costs occurring in 2007 and 2008.  Although not broken out in the AMI proceeding, it is estimated that approximately $500,000 of the systems costs is for PTR implementation and bill presentation. 
Response Prepared By: Ed Fong  
The following questions are to follow up on SDG&E’s response to DRA’s Data Request No. 10, Q.1.  

Question 2: DRA reviewed Mr. James Teeter’s testimony (Ch. 3 in A.05-03-015) and was unable to verify    SDG&E’s statement of “there are no incremental annual costs associated with PTR billing” in this DR response (DRA-10, Q.1).  

a) Please provide the reference(s) in Mr. Teeter’s testimony that supports the above statement.

b) Contrary to SDG&E’s response, in his testimony, Mr. Teeter stated, “AMI will provide more meter data which will, in turn, permit SDG&E to offer new dynamic rates.  Dynamic rates will induce our customers to optimize their energy use thereby providing peak load reduction. … There also will be more data elements to maintain, such as meter pulse multipliers and demand response event tracking and reconciliation.  These incremental costs are included in this chapter” (page JST-4).  Please confirm whether Mr. Teeter’s statement applies to the PTR program?  If the answer is “yes,” please itemize the incremental costs associated with PTR billing contained in Mr. Teeter’s testimony.  If the answer is “no,” please explain why SDG&E believes that there are no incremental costs for PTR event tracking and reconciliation.

c) Did SDG&E include any costs associated with the PTR program in Phase I of its 2008 General Rate Case Application (GRC I)?  If the answer is “yes,” please itemize each of the cost categories for the PTR program included in GRC I, and identify where in SDG&E’s filing DRA can find that information.  
SDG&E Response 2:

(a) There are no references in Mr. Teeter’s AMI testimony that supports the above statement.  The response to DRA-10 was only trying to state that Mr. Teeter’s testimony in the AMI proceeding does not include incremental systems costs associated with implementing PTR billing, calculation of CRL or rebate levels.  These incremental systems development costs are included in the overall estimated expenses of Mr. Carusa’s AMI testimony (A.05-03-015, Exhibit #30, Chapter10, p. DW-5, lines 14-16) regarding AMI systems implementation expenses.  

SDG&E Response 2 - Continued:
(b) Yes. The statement does apply to the PTR and all dynamic rates.  The statement is referring to incremental billing costs associated with processing more meter data points in customer bills; 720 hourly data points each month under AMI versus the one data point each month under current meters.  These incremental costs will result when dynamic rates such as critical peak pricing (CPP) or PTR that use the hourly data points are implemented (See Mr. Teeter’s AMI testimony, A.05-03-015, Exhibit #23, Chapter 3, pp. JST-6 to JST-7).  Mr. Teeter did not explicitly separate (did not line itemized) estimated incremental expenses for PTR billing issues (reconciliation or exception processing) versus other dynamic rate billing issues in his testimony.  The cost of PTR event notification, administration and tracking are included in Mr. Gaines’s AMI testimony, A.05-03-015, Exhibit #25, Chapter 5, pp. MFG-12 to MFG-13 and Table MG 5-2.       
(c) No. SDG&E did not include any billing costs associated with the PTR program in its 2008 GRC Phase 1 application (A.06-12-009).  All incremental costs associated with the PTR program were included in SDG&E’s AMI proceeding (A.05-03-015 which was adopted in D.07-04-043).
Response Prepared By:  Ed Fong
The following questions are to follow up on SDG&E’s response to DRA’s Data Request No. 10, Q.8.a) & b)

Question 3: Please indicate whether SDG&E tracked and recovered bill credits for energy reductions associated with the Residential 20/20 program within the residential class through SDG&E’s Energy Resource Recovery Account, (ERRA) similar to SDG&E’s proposal to track and recover the PTR credits in this application?   

SDG&E Response 3:

No.

Response Prepared By:  James Magill
The following questions are to follow up on SDG&E’s response to DRA’s Data Request No. 10, Q.8.a) & b)

Question 4: Please indicate whether SDG&E tracks and recover bill credits for energy reductions associated with the current Commercial and Industrial 20/20 program within the Commercial and Industrial class through SDG&E’s Energy Resource Recovery Account, (ERRA) similar to SDG&E’s proposal to track and recover the PTR credits in this application? 

SDG&E Response 4:

No.

Response Prepared By:  James Magill
